

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JOSEFINA CORONEL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

- against -

THOMAS DECKER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

No. 20 Civ. 2472 (AJN)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Respondents
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel: (212) 637-2715

Steven J. Kochevar
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND1

 I. Procedural History1

 II. The Remaining Petitioners.....2

 A. Juan Morocho Sumba2

 B. Jose Madrid.....3

 C. Jose Otero.....3

 D. Miguel Miranda4

 III. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....5

ARGUMENT5

 I. The Court should dismiss the three petitioners who already have been
 released because their claims are moot.....5

 II. The remaining petitioners’ claims should be severed and brought in four
 separate habeas petitions.....6

 III. The Court Should Deny the Motion for a Temporary Restraining Order.....9

 A. Legal Standards.....9

 B. The petitioners are unlikely to succeed on the merits of their
 substantive due process claims.11

 C. Petitioners have failed to establish a likelihood of success on their
 procedural due process claims.13

 D. The petitioners have failed to establish irreparable harm on their
 procedural due process claims.14

 E. The balance of the equities weighs in the government’s favor.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Charette v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 159 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Charles v. Orange County</i> , 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019).....	1, 2, 11
<i>Chocho v. Shanahan</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 772 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	5
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Edwards v. Ashcroft</i> , 126 F. App'x 4 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Latino Officers Ass'n v. Safir</i> , 170 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Leybinsky v. ICE</i> , 553 F. App'x 108 (2d Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	14
<i>Oram v. SoulCycle, LLC</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8
<i>Pierrilus v. ICE</i> , 293 F. App'x 78 (2d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Remy v. Chadbourne</i> , 184 F. App'x 79 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Time Warner Cable of New York City v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 118 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Sero v. Preiser</i> , 506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974).....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Gileno</i> , No. 3:19-cr-161-(VAB)-1, 2020 WL 1307108 (D. Conn. 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , No. 19-CR-54-01 (NGG), 2020 WL 1323036 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , No. CCB-19-487, 2020 WL 1332011 (D. Md. 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , No. PWG-19-140-13, 2020 WL 1274857 (D. Md. 2020)	12

Wright v. Giuliani,
230 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 10

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 4, 5, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) 5

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8)..... 5
